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PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

 
STAFF REPORT 

 
DATE: JANUARY 21, 2021 
 
TO: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 
FROM: LUIS ROCHA, ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 
 
SUBJECT: APPEAL OF HEARING OFFICER’S DECISION: 
 VARIANCE #11930 
 1155 LINDA VISTA AVENUE 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Zoning Appeals: 
 

1. Adopt the Environmental Determination, that the project is exempt from environmental 
review pursuant to the guidelines of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public 
Resources Code §21080(b)(9); Administrative Code, Title 14, Chapter 3, §15301(e), Class 
1, (Existing Facilities), and there are no features that distinguish this project from others 
in the exempt class; therefore, there are no unusual circumstances. 
 

2. Uphold the Hearing Officer’s decision and disapprove Variance #11930. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
 
On November 4, 2020, the Hearing Officer considered, at its regularly noticed hearing, Variance 
#11930. The Variance application was requested to allow 40 percent (1,403 square feet) front yard 
paving to facilitate the construction of a circular driveway, where the Zoning Code allows a 
maximum of 30 percent (1,050 square feet) paving within the front yard. 
 
Staff recommended the Hearing Officer disapprove Variance #11930, based on the analyses, that 
the findings necessary for approving the Variance could not be made. Staff concluded that the 
proposed project, to allow paving within the front yard to exceed the maximum allowed 30 percent, 
or 1,050 square feet, in order to facilitate construction of a circular driveway is not required for 
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property and would constitute a grant of special 
privilege not afforded to other single-family residential property owners in the same zoning district. 
At the conclusion of the public hearing, and after public testimony, the Hearing Officer 
disapproved Variance #11930 (Attachment B). 
 
On November 10, 2020, the applicant Deborah Rachlin (appellant), filed an appeal with the Board 
of Zoning Appeals, of the Hearing Officer’s decision. The hearing before the Board of Zoning 
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Appeals is a de novo hearing where the Board has no obligation to honor the prior decision and 
has the authority to make an entirely different decision. 
 
Staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals uphold the Hearing Officer’s November 4, 
2020, decision and disapprove Variance #11930, based on the findings provided in Attachment 
A.   
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Existing Site Characteristics: 
 
The subject property is located on the west side of Linda Vista Avenue just south of Afton Street. 
The 24,100 square-foot lot is currently being developed with a 3,201 square-foot two-story, single-
family residence with two 461 square foot attached garages situated at the front of the subject 
site. Three accessory structures totaling 1,400 square feet are located to the rear of the residence. 
There are 17 trees located on the subject site, 13 of which have been identified as protected trees. 
 
Adjacent Uses: 
 
North: Single-Family Residential 
South: Single-Family Residential 
East: Single-Family Residential 
West: Single-Family Residential  
 
Adjacent Zoning:  
 
North: RS-4-HD (Single-Family Residential, 0-4 dwelling units per acre, Hillside Overlay District) 
South: RS-4-HD (Single-Family Residential, 0-4 dwelling units per acre, Hillside Overlay District) 
East: RS-4-HD (Single-Family Residential, 0-4 dwelling units per acre, Hillside Overlay District) 
West: RS-4-HD (Single-Family Residential, 0-4 dwelling units per acre, Hillside Overlay District) 
 
Project Description: 
 
The applicant has submitted a Variance application to allow paving within the front yard to exceed 
the maximum allowed 30 percent, or 1,050 square feet, in order to facilitate construction of a 
circular driveway. The subject property is located within the RS-4-HD zoning district, and pursuant 
to Section 17.40.160(F)(3) properties located within a residential zoning district are allowed no 
more than 30 percent of paving within the front setback.  
 
The subject property is a 24,100 square-foot rectangular parcel currently under construction with 
a new two-story, single-family residence with two attached two-car garages, and three detached 
accessory structures. A 15-foot wide driveway, located at the front of the site, was approved as 
part of the new construction to provide access to the garages. The existing driveway approach is 
located on the south end of the front property line and has a curvilinear driveway leading towards 
the garages. The existing approved driveway is Code compliant. There are 17 trees located on 
the subject site, of which 13 have been identified as protected trees. Five of the protected threes 
are located throughout the rear yard (west) and south side yard, with three protected trees 
centrally located along the north property line, one protected tree at the center of the site, two 
protected trees on adjacent properties, and two trees within the public right-of-way. The residence 
and attached garages are situated toward the front of the property, to avoid damage or removal 
of any protected trees. There are no protected trees proposed for removal, as part of this project. 
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The subject property measures 100 feet in width and has a front yard setback of 35 feet, which 
provides a front yard area of 3,500 square feet. Thus, 30 percent of the 3,500 square-foot front 
yard equates to a maximum of 1,050 square feet of paving. The plans provided by the applicant 
demonstrate a new driveway approach at the north end of the property with a 15-foot wide 
concrete circular driveway connecting to the existing driveway and driveway approach at the 
south end of the property totaling 1,403 square feet or 40 percent of paving within the front yard 
setback. A Variance is required to exceed the maximum allowable paving of 30 percent within the 
front yard setback. 
 
Public Hearing: 
 
The Variance application was presented to the Hearing Officer at a public hearing on November 
4, 2020. Staff recommended that the Hearing Officer disapprove Variance #11930, on the basis 
that the required findings could not be made. 
 
At the hearing, the applicant provided an overview of the project. One letter in opposition of the 
project was received from Nina Chomsky on behalf of the Linda Vista-Annandale Association. 
The letter of opposition expressed concern with neighborhood character, as the property can 
provide adequate driveway access without exceeding the front yard paving standard in order to 
construct a circular driveway.  
 
At the conclusion of public testimony, the Hearing Officer disapproved the Variance #11930, as 
recommended by staff. This decision was based that all of the required findings to support the 
Variance could not be made, as provided in Attachment B (Decision Letter). To supplement the 
decision, the Hearing Officer provided an addendum with explanation for disapproval of the 
Variance (Attachment D). 
 
ANALYSIS: 
 
A Variance application allows the City to review whether a deviation from the Zoning Code can 
be granted for a project. A Variance may only be granted after making five findings pursuant to 
Zoning Code Section 17.61.080.G (Findings and Decision). The general purpose of review is to 
identify compliance with the Zoning Code and General Plan, whether exceptional or extraordinary 
circumstances exist, whether the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of 
property rights, and to ensure no detriment or injury to surrounding properties.  
 
The subject property is located within the RS-4-HD (Single-Family Residential, Hillside Overlay 
District) zoning district. Pursuant to Section 17.46.160 of the Zoning Code, circular driveways are 
permitted within single-family residential zoning districts provided the proposed is in compliance 
with the following standards: the lot is at least 90 feet in width, the circular driveway width is not 
greater than 15 feet, the minimum distance between driveways on the same lot is 20 feet, and 
the circular driveway is set back a minimum of 25 feet measured perpendicular from the property 
line to the farthest distance of the inside edge of the driveway.  
  
Moreover, a Zoning Administrator interpretation dated April 2, 2008 was developed to determine 
whether alternative paving material, other than Portland cement, is paving or landscaping. Per 
the interpretation, if the alternative material can be accessed by a vehicle; acts as a driveway or 
walkway connecting to a garage; porch, sidewalk street, alley, building entrance or fence gate; is 
highly visible from the public right-of-way; is not part of any landscape plan; is not permeable; 
and, is made up of concrete or other similar material; then the area consisting of the alternative 
paving material shall be considered paving. 
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In considering the proposed application and required findings, staff does not find that there are 
exceptional circumstances that would justify the paving to exceed the 30 percent maximum 
allowed. The property owner is not suffering a hardship nor losing a substantial property right by 
not being able to provide a circular driveway on the property. The property is able to provide 
vehicular access without exceeding the maximum allowable paving, by utilizing the existing 
driveway approach with 765 square feet of driveway paving.  
 
Although there are protected trees located on the property, the protected trees are located within 
the rear yard behind the residence currently under construction. There are no protected trees 
located in the front yard that prohibit providing vehicular access in compliance with the maximum 
allowed paving requirements.  
 
The residential paving requirements are based on the size of the front yard setback area; and is 
uniform for all single-family residential properties in that the amount of allowed paving is 
proportional to the front yard area.  
 
Approval of a Variance to exceed the maximum allowable front yard paving is not required for the 
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right, and would constitute a grant of special 
privilege not afforded to other single-family residential property owners in the same zoning district. 
Therefore, staff finds that there are no extraordinary circumstances applicable to the subject 
property, and that the Variance is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right, which is to provide access to a hillside property. 
 
GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY: 
 
The subject property is designated Low Density Residential in the General Plan Land Use 
Element. The use of the property would remain a single-family residence; therefore, the character 
of the single-family residence would be maintained. However, the project is not consistent with 
General Plan Land Use Policies 21.5 and 21.9, which encourage hillside development to maintain 
appropriate scale, neighborhood character, architectural design and landscaped setbacks. The 
development standards for maximum allowable paving within a front yard setback were created 
to implement the General Plan policies by addressing residential character that enhanced visual 
character by minimizing the amount of front yard paving and maximizing landscaped setbacks. 
The granting of the Variance would be detrimental to efforts of maintaining such features that 
unify and enhance the character of a residential neighborhood. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: 
 
This project has been determined to be exempt from environmental review pursuant to the 
guidelines of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code §21080(b)(5); 
Administrative Code, Title 14, Chapter 3, §15270(a), Projects Which are Disapproved. This 
Statutory Exemption states that CEQA does not apply to projects which a public agency rejects or 
disapproves. 
 
In the event the Board of Zoning Appeals decides to approve the project, the project could qualify 
for an exemption pursuant to the guidelines of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public 
Resources Code §21080(b)(9); Administrative Code, Title 14, Chapter 3, §15304, Class 4, Minor 
Alterations to Land), and there are no features that distinguish this project from others in the 
exempt class; therefore there are no unusual circumstances. This Section exempts from 
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environmental review minor public or private alterations in the condition of land, water and/or 
vegetation 
 
APPEAL: 
 
On November 10, 2020, the applicant Deborah Rachlin, filed an appeal (Attachment C) with the 
Board of Zoning Appeals, of the Hearing Officer’s decision. The appellant cites the following 
reasons for the appeal: 
 

 Requested appeal to revisit the site specifics and allow for a modification for a ten foot 
driveway, which will allow for front yard paving compliance. Further this alternative solution 
will provide for a safer neighborhood, eliminating backing up into busy traffic. 
 

The circumstances associated with the request have not changed and thus staff is not able to 
make the necessary findings to recommend approval of the variance. Furthermore, modifying the 
driveway by reducing the width to 10 feet would still necessitate a variance. Properties in the 
Hillside Overlay District are required to provide driveways with a minimum and maximum width of 
15 feet. A variance for driveway width would be subject to the same variance findings and analysis 
discussed in this report. Based on the information, staff’s analysis on a variance for driveway 
width would not be different. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
It is staff’s assessment that the findings necessary for approving the Variance request to exceed 
the maximum allowable front yard paving by ten percent cannot be made. There are no 
exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the development of the site 
that would support the deviation from the maximum amount of front yard paving on-site. The 
granting of this Variance is not in conformance with the goals, policies, and objectives of the 
General Plan. Therefore, staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals uphold the Hearing 
Officer’s decision to disapprove Variance #11930 with the findings in Attachment A.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Zoning Appeals: 
 

1. Adopt the Environmental Determination, that the project is exempt from environmental 
review pursuant to the guidelines of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public 
Resources Code §21080(b)(5); Administrative Code, Title 14, Chapter 3, §15270(a), 
Projects Which are Disapproved. This Statutory Exemption states that CEQA does not 
apply to projects which a public agency rejects or disapproves. 

 
2. Uphold the Hearing Officer’s decision and disapprove Variance #11930. 

 
 
Respectfully Submitted, Prepared By: 
  
  
    
Luis Rocha Kristen Johnston 
Zoning Administrator Planner 
Attachments: 
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Attachment A – Variance Findings 
Attachment B – Hearing Officer Decision Letter (dated November 9, 2020) 
Attachment C – Appeal Application (dated November 10, 2020) 
Attachment D – Hearing Officer Addendum (dated December 1, 2020) 
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ATTACHMENT A 
SPECIFIC FINDINGS FOR VARIANCE #11930 

 
Variance: To exceed the maximum allowed front yard paving 
 
1. There are not exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the 

development site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. The subject 
property is not unique in terms of size, shape, topography or historical significance and is 
subject to the same maximum allowable paving standard as other surrounding properties in 
the RS-4-HD zoning district. The proposed paving in excess of the maximum allowed is to 
provide a circular driveway which requires additional paving to complete. The property has an 
existing driveway approach and can provide adequate driveway access without exceeding the 
maximum allowed paving. The request to exceed maximum allowed paving is not for historic 
preservation, tree preservation, unusual topography, or atypical property size or shape.  

 
The subject property is rectangular shaped and relatively flat, which are ideal conditions for 
development. In addition, although there are protected trees located on the property, the 
protected trees are located within the rear yard behind the residence currently under 
construction. There are no protected trees located in the front yard that prohibit providing 
vehicular access in compliance with the maximum 30 percent allowed paving requirements. 
The residential paving requirements are based on the size of the front yard setback area; and 
is uniform for all single-family residential properties in that the amount of allowed paving is 
proportional to the front yard setback. As a result, there are no exceptional or extraordinary 
circumstances or conditions applicable to the site. 

 
2. Granting the application is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary 
hardship. The property owner is not deprived of a substantial property right in that the property 
is able to provide vehicular access without exceeding the maximum allowable paving, by 
utilizing the existing driveway approach with 765 square feet of driveway paving. In addition, 
although there are protected trees located on the property, the protected trees are located 
within the rear yard behind the residence currently under construction. There are no protected 
trees located in the front yard that prohibit providing vehicular access in compliance with the 
maximum allowed paving requirements. Thus, disapproval does not result in an unreasonable 
property loss and the Variance request is not necessary for preservation or enjoyment of 
property rights. 
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ATTACHMENT B 
HEARING OFFICER DECISION LETTER 

(November 9, 2020) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

P L A N N I N G  &  C O M M U N I T Y  D E V E L O P M E N T  D E P A R T M E N T  

PLANNING DIVISION  

175 North Garfield Ave. • Pasadena, CA 91101-1704 
(626) 744-4009 

www.cityofpasadena.net 

November 9, 2020 
 
 
Deborah Rachlin Ross 
1155 Linda Vista Avenue 
Pasadena, CA 91103 
 
Re: Variance #11930 ZENT2020-10038 

1155 Linda Vista Avenue 
Council District #6 

 
Dear Mrs. Ross: 
 
Your application for a Variance at 1155 Linda Vista Avenue was considered by the Hearing 
Officer on November 4, 2020. 
 
VARIANCE #11930: To allow 40 percent (1,403 square feet) front yard paving to facilitate the 
construction of a circular driveway, where the Zoning Code allows a maximum of 30 percent 
(1,050 square feet) paving within the front yard. 
 
After careful consideration of this application, and with full knowledge of the property and vicinity, 
the Hearing Officer made the findings as shown on Attachment A to this letter. Based upon these 
findings, it was decided by the Hearing Officer that the Variance be disapproved with the findings 
in Attachment A. 
 
You are hereby notified that, pursuant to Pasadena Municipal Code Chapter 17.72, any person 
affected or aggrieved by the decision of the Hearing Officer has the right to appeal this decision 
within ten days (November 16, 2020). The effective date of this case will be November 17, 2020.  
Prior to such effective date, a memsber of the City Council or Planning Commission may request 
that it be called for review to the Board of Zoning Appeals. However, if there is a request for a call 
for review, the appeal period will continue to run.  If the tenth day falls on a day when City offices 
are closed, the appeal deadline shall be extended through the next day when offices are open. 
The decision becomes effective on the eleventh day from the date of the decision. The regular 
Appeal fee is $1,293.42. The Appeal fee for non-profit community-based organizations is $646.71. 
 
This project has been determined to be exempt from environmental review pursuant to the 
guidelines of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code §21080(b)(5); 
Administrative Code, Title 14, Chapter 3, §15270(a), Projects Which are Disapproved.  This 
Statutory Exemption states that CEQA does not apply to projects which a public agency rejects or 
disapproves. 
 
For further information regarding this case please contact Kristen Johnston at (626) 744-6709 
or kjohnston@cityofpasadena.net. 
 
 

mailto:kjohnston@cityofpasadena.net
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Sincerely, 

Paul Novak 
Hearing Officer 

Enclosures:  Attachment A 

xc: City Manager, City Clerk, City Council, City Council District Liaison, Building Division, Public 
Works, Design and Historic Preservation, Department of Transportation, Hearing Officer, 
Code Compliance, Case File, Decision Letter File, Planning Commission (9) 
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ATTACHMENT A 
SPECIFIC FINDINGS FOR VARIANCE #11930 

Variance: To exceed the maximum allowed front yard paving 

1. There are not exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the
development site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. The subject
property is not unique in terms of size, shape, topography or historical significance and is
subject to the same maximum allowable paving standard as other surrounding properties in
the RS-4-HD zoning district. The proposed paving in excess of the maximum allowed is to
provide a circular driveway which requires additional paving to complete. The property has an
existing driveway approach and can provide adequate driveway access without exceeding the
maximum allowed paving. The request to exceed maximum allowed paving is not for historic
preservation, tree preservation, unusual topography, or atypical property size or shape.

The subject property is rectangular shaped and relatively flat, which are ideal conditions for 
development. In addition, although there are protected trees located on the property, the 
protected trees are located within the rear yard behind the residence currently under 
construction. There are no protected trees located in the front yard that prohibit providing 
vehicular access in compliance with the maximum 30 percent allowed paving requirements. 
The residential paving requirements are based on the size of the front yard setback area; and 
is uniform for all single-family residential properties in that the amount of allowed paving is 
proportional to the front yard setback. As a result, there are no exceptional or extraordinary 
circumstances or conditions applicable to the site. 

2. Granting the application is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary
hardship. The property owner is not deprived of a substantial property right in that the property
is able to provide vehicular access without exceeding the maximum allowable paving, by
utilizing the existing driveway approach with 765 square feet of driveway paving. In addition,
although there are protected trees located on the property, the protected trees are located
within the rear yard behind the residence currently under construction. There are no protected
trees located in the front yard that prohibit providing vehicular access in compliance with the
maximum allowed paving requirements. Thus, disapproval does not result in an unreasonable
property loss and the Variance request is not necessary for preservation or enjoyment of
property rights.



The following guidelines are based on Interim CDC’s Guidance for Businesses and Employers to Plan and Respond to 

Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19), OSHA’s Guidance on Preparing Workplaces for COVID-19, and other publications. 

Construction industry employers shall develop a comprehensive COVID-19 exposure control plan, which includes control 

measures such as social distancing; symptom checking; hygiene; decontamination procedures, and training. An exposure 

control plan and the following practices must be followed to prevent any onsite worker from contracting COVID-19, as 

many people with COVID-19 are asymptomatic and can potentially spread disease. Failure to comply with this guidance 

shall be deemed as creating unsafe conditions and may result in withheld inspections or shutting down the construction 

site until corrected.  

City staff will verify compliance with these guidelines during regular scheduled inspections for projects under 

construction as well as during investigations associated with complaints that may be submitted to the Pasadena Citizens 

Service Center at 626-744-7311 or at http://ww5.cityofpasadena.net/citizen-service-center/. 

1. Practice social distancing by maintaining a minimum 6-foot distance from others. No gatherings of 10+ people.

Workers on break or lunch break should not gather in groups and should maintain 6-foot distance. 

2. Preclude gatherings of any size, and any time two or more people must meet, ensure minimum 6-foot separation.

Meetings should be conducted online or via conference call when possible. 

3. Provide personal protective equipment (PPE) such as gloves, goggles, face shields, and face masks as appropriate for

the activity being performed. Do not share personal protective equipment. 

4. The owner/contractor shall designate a site specific COVID-19 Supervisor to enforce this guidance. A designated

COVID-19 Supervisor shall be present on the construction site at all times during construction activities. The COVID-19 

Supervisor can be an on-site worker who is designated to carry this role.  

5. Identify “choke points” and “high-risk areas” where workers are forced to stand together, such as hallways, hoists and

elevators, break areas, and buses, and control them so social distancing is maintained. 

6. Minimize interactions when picking up or delivering equipment or materials, ensure minimum 6-foot separation.

7. Stagger the trades as necessary to reduce density and maintain minimum 6-foot separation social distancing. Limit the

number of people to the minimum possible.  Restrict non-essential visitors. 

8. Discourage workers from using other worker’s phones, desks, offices, work tools and equipment. If necessary, clean

and disinfect them before and after use, and hand shaking. 

9. Post, in areas visible to all workers, required hygienic practices including not touching face with unwashed hands or

gloves; washing hands often with soap and water for at least 20 seconds; use of hand sanitizer with at least 60% alcohol, 

cleaning AND disinfecting frequently touched objects and surfaces, such as workstations, keyboards, telephones, 

handrails, machines, shared tools, elevator control buttons, and doorknobs; covering the mouth and nose when 

coughing or sneezing as well as other hygienic recommendations by the CDC.  

10. Place wash stations or hand sanitizers in multiple locations to encourage hand hygiene, identify location of trash

receptacles for proper disposal.  

11. Require anyone on the project to stay home if they are sick, except to get medical care.

12. Have employees inform their supervisor if they have a sick family member at home with COVID-19.

13. Maintain a daily attendance log of all workers and visitors.

http://ww5.cityofpasadena.net/citizen-service-center/
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ATTACHMENT C 
APPEAL APPLICATION 

(November 10, 2020) 
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ATTACHMENT D 
HEARING OFFICER ADDENDUM 

(December 1, 2020) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



ZHO Addendum for 
Variance No. 11930 

1155 Linda Vista Drive 
 

December 1, 2020 
 
On November 9, 2019, I issued a written determination disapproving Variance No.11930 at 1155 
Linda Vista Drive.  I have reviewed the appeal filed by the appellant on November 10, 2020. 
 
Prior to the hearing I conducted a thorough site visit. I also reviewed all documents associated 
with the proposed variance, including substantial information provided by the applicant.  During 
the hearing, I afforded the applicant additional opportunity to present information in support of 
the findings required to grant the variance.   
 
The applicant has failed to provide any information, documentation, or evidence which would 
allow the necessary findings to be made in the affirmative.  Rather, and based upon what is 
available in the entire public record—including the appeal—the applicant has offered two reasons 
why the variance should be granted: 
 

1. A circular driveway is safer than a traditional rectangular, straight driveway.  This assertion 
is undeniably true.  A circular driveway allows for “through” traffic, in which a driver exits 
to Linda Vista Boulevard going in a forward direction (in “drive”).  A traditional rectangular, 
straight driveway requires a driver to exit to Linda Vista Drive going in a backwards 
direction (in “reverse”).  Again, I agree with the assertion that the former is preferable, and 
safer, to the latter.   While true, the safety advantage of one alternative over another 
provides no evidence to make either the “uniqueness” finding (No. 1) nor the “substantial 
property right” finding (No. 2). 
 

2. Existing trees in the backyard prevent any other design option than what the applicant 
proposes.  This assertion is patently false.  The trees at the opposite end of the property 
(rear, westerly, in the backyard) are irrelevant to the proposed driveway, which is both at 
substantial distance from the backyard, and is located at the front (easterly) perimeter of 
the property.  There is no question that a sizable house can be constructed in a way that 
meets all required development standards and would accommodate a circular driveway.  
With respect to this applicant and this property, the proposed design is a matter of the 
applicant’s preference.  The applicant presents this as a matter of necessity, which it clearly 
is not. 

 
The appeal merely re-states the first point, above, without addressing the required findings.  The 
appeal provides no additional information, documentation, or evidence which would allow the 
necessary findings to be made in the affirmative.  Given the foregoing, the appellant has not 
provided a basis upon which to grant the appeal.  The appeal should, therefore, be denied, and my 
original decision (disapproval) should be sustained. 
 




